9755 SW Barnes Road, Suite 300
Portland, Oregon 97225
503.626.0455

Fax 503.526.0775

EXHIBIT A

SEPRIAEr30; 2003

Patrick Hinds
Multnomah County
1600 SE 190"
Portland, OR 97233

Re: Gresham Station North
Petition for Right-of-Way Vacation
WHP No. 30473.0209

Dear Pat:

As you know GRESHAM LAND PARTNERS, LLC (Property owners of affected parcel) are requesting the
vacation of a portion of Right-of-Way that was originally dedicated for transportation improvements that were
anticipated to be built. The current Transportation Plan can accommodate all improvements to SE Burnside without
the previous dedication.

It is the desire of the property owner and the City of Gresham to vacate this Right-of-Way in an effort to efficiently
develop the existing property to the south.
Per your request we are providing you with the following information.

e  Exhibit A: Legal Description.

*  Exhibit B: Map of the area where we wish to vacate the Right-of-Way.

e Name and address of abutting property owner; Farid Bolouri, DDS; property address: 655-635 SE Burnside
Road; along with a notarized affidavit signed by the owner accepting the vacation of ROW. This meets the
100% requirement of the property owners in the area, as this is the only location that is considered abutting.

e  There are no utilities located in the ROW area to be vacated; they are located to the north in the Original
Public Right-of-Way.

® A check for $1,065.00 to review the petition and for the surveyor to post the plat.

Our client is anxious to get the vacation completed so they can move their plans forward. Please call me directly at
503-372-3600 if there is anything else you require, or if you have questions.

Sincerely,
HPA IZC
eever, ASLA

Director of Land Development

HK:dmt

Copies: JP Wardy, Center Oak Properties
Julie Gravo, Center Oak Properties
Ron Papsdorf, City of Gresham

Encl.

whpacific.com planners surveyors engineers fandscape architects
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  EXHIBIT A


We, Gresham Land Partners 4, LLC., owner of property (1S3E04TL-200) at 831 NW
Council Drive do hereby request, acknowledge and accept the proposed Vacation of
Right-of-Way, a 20-foot wide strip of SE Burnside Road, From the SW Corner of SE
Burnside Road to Civic Drive, in Multnomah County, Gresham Oregon. (See attached
Exhibits “A” and “B”)

Request, Acknowledge and Accept Vacation of Right-of-Way:

Greslfam Land Parémefs 4, LL%)&

02 2 0

Date

AFFIDAVIT OF SIGNATURE
State of Oregon

County of Multnomah

THIS CERTIFIES that on this 26™ day of February A.D., 2004 Before me the
undersigned a Notary Public in and for said county and state, personally appeared the
within named F#zd &/ BRur/nvé , Who are _PERSONALLY known to
me to be the identical individual described in and who executed the within
instrument, and acknowledged to me that Frep W BAUVING  executed the same freely
and voluntarily.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal the day
and year last above written.

(oL YHN . SCHLICK
TARY PUBLIC-OREG

s COMRISSION N, 33500
MY COMMISSIIN EXPIRES AUG. 26, 2054

GFFICIAL SEAL I ,

o e H N\

Notary Public for Orego
mmission Expires & -2& 200
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1.

> JP. ¥ARDY

ACTION BY UNANIMOUS WRITTEN CONSENT

OF THE MEMBERS OF

GRESHAM LAND PARTNERS 4, L.L.C.

@003/004

Gresham Land Holdings, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company (“Holdings™) and
Gresham Land Associates, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company (“Associates”), being
all of the members of Gresham Land Partners 4, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company
(the “Company”), do hereby approve and adopt the following resolution by their unanimous
written consent:

RESOLVED, that Fred W. Bruning (“Bruning”) and Jean Paul Wardy (“Wardy™), as
the sole members of Associates, are each individually duly authorized to do the following acts

for and on behalf of the Company:

To execute and deliver any and all documents and agreements necessary or required in
connection with the Gresham Station North Right-Of-Way Vacation with the County of
Multnomah, State of Oregon, and containing such terms and provisions as may be
acceptable or agreeable to Bruning and Wardy (“Instruments™); and

To do or canse to be done all such acts or things and to sign and deliver, all such
documents, instruments, notices, acceptances and certificates as said authorized persons
in their discretion, may deem necessary, advisable, or appropriate to effectuate or carry

out the purpose and intent of the foregoing.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Action By Written Consent

as of this Z/Cé% day of Pebruary, 2004.
MEMBERS:

Gresham Land Holdings, L.L.C,,
a Delaware limited liability company

By:

Oaktree Capital Management, LLC,
a California limited liability company,
its Mapager

By: ‘ '
Name: _Kusse! § \ 5(VMVJ
Tide: Pv.‘nu‘lml

o T fr]/]

Nane: [ pve foveseff V

Title: _ Stniov Vigg Pyeh den, Lr;al

[signatures continue on following page]

1

CN\COPGresham INVacation of Right of Way
Resolution of Members 2.24.04



2/25/2004 17°18 Fax 121228413035 OAKTREE s JP.WARDY @ 004/004

Gresham Land Associates, L.L.C.,
a Delaware limited liability company,

By: e D }
Name: _F, AL LV

Title: A beh

C2\COP\Gresham ITWVacation of Right of Way
Resolation of Members 2.24.04
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OAII&operties, LLC

January 20, 2004

Patrick Hinds

Multnomah County Oregon

Land Use and Transportation Program
1600 SE 190" Avenue

Portland, OR 97233-5910

Re: S.E. Burnside Street Vacation

Dear Mr. Hinds:

As requested, enclosed is the following documentation regarding the S.E. Burnside
vacation for Gresham Station North:

Exhibit “A” — Legal Description

Exhibit “B” — Map of the area to vacate a Right-of-Way
Copies of adjacent property owners approval to vacate
Copy of the original dedication to Multnomah County
Chicago Title - No Reversionary Rights

If you require any additional information, please feel free to contact me.
Best regards,

JuYie A. Gravo W

Construction Manager

649 NW 12th Street « Gresham, OR 97030
503.666.1233 * Fax 503.666.1404
www.centeroak.com
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" KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That__ Donald Robertson and \ /
Vada Robertson, husband and wi fe, ’/)t"
of + Multnomah County, Oregon, in consideration of Gift ‘(;
_______________________________________ Dollars, and other good and

valuable considerations, to us paid by Multnomah County, a political subdivision of i
the State of Oregeon,

ha vo granted, bargained, sold angd conveyed, and do_-- hereby
grant, bargain, sell an-c-i_c_gnvey unto said Multnomah County, it successors and assigns,
a perpetual easement for road purposes in, upon, and across the proparty hereinafter
described, and have forever dedicated, and do -- hereby forever dedicate to the use of
the public as a pumroad. all the following bounded and described real property situated |
in the County of Multnemakh and State of Oregon, to-wit:

A1l of that portion of the following described real property, being a part of
Tax Lots 34 and 130 in Section 4, 1S, 3E,WM, as shown on the 1971 Assessor's |
Map, more particularly described as follows, to-wit:

Beginning at thea N. W. Corner of the J. P. Powell DLC; thence Easterly along
the North line of the J. P. Powel} DLC 1025.28'; thence N 0° 30' E to the !
south 1ine of S. £. Burnside Road (County Raod Number 2063-80) and the true '
point of beginning; thence Southeasterly along the Southerly line of said '
S. E. Burnside Road to its intersection with the North Tine of the J. P. Powell o
DLC; thence Westerly along the North iine of the J. P. Powell DLC to a point
1325.28' Easterly of the N. W. Corner of the J. P. Powell DLC; thence S 0° 30°
W to a point that is 60-feet from the centerline of S. E. Burnside Road (when ‘
measured at right angles); thence Northwesterly along a line 60 feet from and |
parallel te the centerline of S. E. Burnside Road, to a point S 0° 30' W from ;
the true point of beginning; thence N 0° 30' Fast to said point of beginning.

The true and actual consideration in this transaction is none.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above granted easement unto the said Multnom-~*+
County, its successors and assigns, forever. i

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the grantor s above named have hereunto set their
band S and seal$ \this 27, . dayof November AD,, 19 7T

%Wm (SEAL)

(b %y\mﬁe (—\Dl'ﬁ*nth (SEAL)

APPROVED:

ROBERT L. NORDLANDER

Xk oot keox
or of Bublic Works

Dire

¥ Deputy Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM: i

DESMOND D. CONNALL

District Attorney

%wﬁ/j

Deputy District Attorney/”

LY
' /Multnoma ninty Ennn:nq%ommission

=X 2 S

PD 18-71-A /-;,;.;"/

2
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STATE OF OREGOK
§s

County of Multnomeh

THIS CERTIFIES that on this _LJeeC day of ___ Navemher A.D.,19.71

before me the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said county and state, person-
ally appeared the within namad Donald Robertson and Vada Robertson,

who _ara _known to me to ba the idsntical individuals described in and vho executed
the within fnstrument, and acknowledged to me that _they  executed the same freely
and voluntarily.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal the day and year
laat above w¥ritten.

B - D .
Lo, e _
gt Notary $cblic for Oregon
S, Ge i |
Lo vabty fo My Comfiission expires /2 - /i - ,19 243
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I, Farid Bolouri, MD., owner of property (1S3E04DA- -00600) at 635/655 SE Burnside
Road do hereby accept the proposed Vacation of Right-of-Way, a 20-foot wide strip of
SE Burnside Road, From the SW Corner of SE Burnside Road to Civic Drive, in
Multnomah County, Gresham Oregon. (See attached Exhibits “A” and “B”)

Acceptance of Vacatlon of nght-of-Way

.

Farid Bolourl, MD Owner

/- 10”0/'

Date

AFFIDAVIT OF SIGNATURE

State of Oregon

County of thh’( (/L,

THIS CERTIFIES that on this <2 0™ day of \/M AD., 2004
Before me the undersigned a Notary Public in and for said county and state, personally
appeared the within named D& ol Poi  GidM , Who are
NWONT N ¥mowTr to me to be the identical 1nd1v1dual ~— described in and
whb executed the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that
{ ,hj executed the same freely and voluntarily.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal the day
and year last above written.

MY COMM!SS!ON EXPIRES JULY 19, 2008

OFFICIAL SEAL — // W

J EARNS
NOTARY PUBU(?-:RV;GON \Cb/ Notary Publi¢ for Oregon
COMMISSION NO. 367814 My Cotmission Expires _7//7 20 ¢ &
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We, James G. & Carol L. Hood, owner of property (1S3E04AC-09900) at 21565
SE Fariss, do hereby accept the proposed Vacation of Right-of-Way, a 20-foot
wide strip on SE Burnside Road, From the SW Corner of SE Burnside Road to
Civic Drive, in Multnomah County, Gresham Oregon. (See attached exhibits.)

Acceptance of Vacation of Right-of-Way:

/ .
ames G. Hood, Owner - - Date

M _L2=/7-23
Carol L. Hood, Owner ‘Date

AFFIDAVIT OF SIGNATURE

State of Oregbn

County of Multnomah

THIS CERTIFIES that on this /74, day of MA.D.,
2003 ‘
Before me the undersigned a Notary Public in and for said cointy and state,

personally appeared the within named JRGES & Moo , Who are
known to me to be the identical individual described in and

)v}“\”o ex/e;cuted the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that
Nl o 7T oZDMoaQL‘ executed the same freely and voluntarily.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | héve hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal
the day and year last above written.

P OFFICIAL
e NO#ZNN F scSEALK \
> RY PUBLIC-O
COMMISS b
Iomy CONMSSJON ExpiggsN/?z'fg3gg9;
SION EXP) - 26, 2004

Notary Public for Oregon
Commission Expires &/4& 200

e g,

e
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|, Peggy Ann Rattey, owner of property (1S3E04AC-08900) at 44866 SE
Fariss -Stevers-Street, do hereby accept the proposed Vacation of Right-of-Way, a 20-
foot wide strip on SE Burnside Road, From the SW Corner of SE Burnside Road
to Civic Drive, in Multnomah County, Gresham Oregon. (See attached exhibits.)

Acceptance of Vacation of Right-of-Way:

Peggy Ann Rattey, Owner

J = D
Date
AFFIDAVIT OF SIGNATURE
State of Oregon

County of Multnomah

THIS CERTIFIES that on this _/~/7"  day of JAVARK AD,
2004 |

Before me the undersigned a Notary Public in and for said county and state,
personally appeared the within named Fegcy A AAmEyY , Who are

proven —known—to me to be the identical individual —described in and
who executed the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that
SHE executed the same freely and voluntarily.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal
the day and year last above written.

TESGESTeSHEEe,

S tanen,
OFFICIAL SEA
JOHN B. OPPELT
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 360747 /
> MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUGUS

T 28, 2006
—\-_\_—\—__\_-—\:_\:\f.\,‘\".\l

Notary Public for Oregon
My Gefnmission Expires &7 2§ 200k






We, Mark T. and Bonita A. Thibodeau, owner of property (1S3E04AC-08800) at
21639/21641 SE Fariss do hereby accept the proposed Vacation of Right-of-Way, a 20-
foot wide strip of SE Burnside Road, From the SW Corner of SE Burnside Road to Civic
Drive, in Multnomah County, Gresham Oregon. (See attached Exhibits “A” and “B”)

Acceptance of Vacation of Right-of-Way:

Mark T. Thibodgau, Owner

- ) -~ . 2
(Bmm 2‘65 Q // /’.7 /0 Ddtw
Bonita A. Thibodeau, Owner

/5 -5/
Date i

AFFIDAVIT OF SIGNATURE
State of Washington

County of __ (‘IARK

- THIS CERTIFIES that on this /]S TL dayof T ah AD,,
20 C’/_S/ Before me the undersigned a No_tarz Public in dAfOJ said county and state,
personally appeared the within named %o§ ,’5,{’— e ,f: eaw , Who are
gwwnens known to me to be the identical individual _$  described in and
who executed the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that
“The o executed the same freely and voluntarily.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal the day
and year last above written.
| DIANNA L. .
| NOTARY PUBLIC

] STATE OF WASHINGTON

} COMMISSION EXPIRES
DCMER 29, 2005 |

Notary Public for Washington
My Commission Expires /&2 /2920 es
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CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY OF OREGON

888 SOUTHWEST 5TH AVENUE, SUITE 930, PORTLAND, OREGON 97204 (503) 973-7400 FAX (503) 248-0324

S
STATE/COMMERCIAL OFFICE

January 22, 2004

Ms. Julie Gravo

Center Oak Properties, LLC
649 N.W. 12" Street
Gresham, Oregon 97030

Re: Vacation of a Portion of NW Burnside Road
Verification of Dedication Matter

Dear Ms. Gravo:

With regard to the above referenced matter and to supplement my earlier
correspondence please receive this communication as confirmation that Ronald and Vada
Robertson who dedicated those lands (being a portion of N.W. Burnside) now proposed
for vacation were vested in title to the entirety of land so dedicated. Further, this letter
will confirm to all parties that Center Oak Properties, LLC or its affiliated companies are
the vested owner to all such lands, which vacated street area shall inure.

Should anything further be needed from this company please do not hesitate to
call.

Sincerely,

Chicago Title Insurance Company
Of Oregon P e

e A ’
5 "‘(‘w
\ . J /;,:/f " [:;::f«
e e
e - Pl s’““xﬂww ,,,,, .

Malcolm Newkirk "
Vice President
Oregon State Operations

cc: Patrick Hinds (email)



JAN.28.2864  2:58PM CHICAGO TITLE LEGAL NO. 965 P.272

CHICAGO . TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY OF OREGON

888 SOUTHWEST 5TH AVENUE, SUITE 930, PORTLAND, OREGON $7204 (503) 973-7400 FAX (503) 2480324

STATE/COMMERCIAL OFFICE

January 20, 2004

Ms. Julie Gravo

Center Oak Properties, LLC
649 N.W. 12™ Street
Gresham, Qregon 97030

Re: Proposed Vacation of a Portion of N.W. Burnside Road
“Reversionary”’ Rights Matter

Dear Ms. Gravo:

The offices of Chicago Title Insurance Company of Oregon have reviewed the
instrument making dedication to Multnomah County of certain lands within N.W.
Burnside Road and find no reversionary rights personal to the Declarant in such
conveyance.

Should you need any further information in this regard please do not hesitate to
call. :

Sincerely,

Chicago Title Insurance Company
Of Oregon

Malcolm Newkirk
Vice President
Qregon State Operations





